# Other financial assets and liabilities
- Cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, investments in term deposits, other financial assets, trade payables, and other
financial liabilities have fair values that approximate to their carrying amounts due to their short-term nature.

- Loans have fair values that approximate to their carrying amounts as it is based on the net present value of the anticipated
future cash flows using rates currently available for debt on similar terms, credit risk and remaining maturities.

The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities are defined as the price that would be received on sale of an asset or paid
to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Methods and
assumptions used to estimate the fair values are consistent with those used for the year ended 31st March, 2023.

The fair values of investment in quoted investment in equity shares is based on quoted price of respective investment as at the
Balance Sheet date.

150

46 Financial Risk Management

(a) Market risk

(i)

Interest rate sensitivity
Increase /

Decrease in
Basis points

Effect on profit/
(loss) before tax

31-Mar-23
MCLR +50   (190.74)
MCLR -50   190.74
31-Mar-22
MCLR +50   (204.36)
MCLR -50   (204.36)

(ii)

Unhedged foreign currency sensitivity Changes in USD
Effect on

profit/ (loss)
before tax

31-Mar-23 +5%   0.69
-5%   (0.69)

31-Mar-22 +5%   3.26
-5%   (3.26)

(iii)
Commodity price risk

Equity price risk

The Company has sales and purchases from outside India. The Company has transactional currency exposures arising from sales and purchases by an operating
unit in currencies other than the unit’s functional currency.
Exposures in foreign currency are managed through a natural hedging policy, which is reviewed periodically to ensure that the results from fluctuating currency
exchange rates are appropriately managed. The Company strives to achieve asset liability offset of foreign currency exposures.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the